
OPENING SESSION

05:00 AM

06:00 AM

08:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

01:30 PM

03:15 PM

03:30 PM

03:35 PM

03:40 PM

03:45 PM

03:50 PM

03:55 PM

04:20 PM

04:45 PM

05:10 PM

05:15 PM

05:45 PM

07:00 PM

Friday, December 26th, 2025 Saturday, December 27th, 2025

Sunday, December 28th, 2025

Live MTA Telecast of Friday Sermon
from the UK (Prayer Hall)

Ṣalāt-ul-Fajr 

Breakfast

In-Person Registration Begins

Lunch

Ṣalāt-ul-Jumu‘ah (Friday Prayer)

Hoisting of the Liwā-e-Ahmadiyyat
Sāhibzāda Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad, 
Ameer Jamā‘at USA

Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur’an

English Translation

Nazm (Urdu Poem)

English Translation

Opening Prayer (Du‘ā)
Sāhibzāda Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad, 
Ameer Jamā‘at USA

Welcome Address
Sāhibzāda Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad, 
Ameer Jamā‘at USA

The Prophet of Allah صلى الله عليه وسلم: A Life Devoted
to Tawheed
Murabbi Faran Rabbani

Unity Through Structure: The Strength of 
the Jamā‘at’s Nizām
Anwer Mahmood Khan, 
Na’ib Ameer Jamā‘at, USA 

Announcements

Session Adjourns

Adhan - Ṣalāt-ul-Maghrib & Ṣalāt-ul-‘Ishā’

Dinner

38th West Coast Jalsa Salana USA - Program

05:00 AM
05:45 AM
06:00 AM
06:15 AM
08:00 AM

10:30 AM

10:40 AM

10:50 AM

11:15 AM

11:40 AM

11:45 AM

12:10 PM

12:35 PM

12:45 PM

01:15 PM

01:30 PM

03:30 PM

03:40 PM

03:50 PM

04:15 PM

04:40 PM

04:45 PM

Congregational Ṣalāt-ut-Tahajjud
Adhan
Ṣalāt-ul-Fajr
Dars - Murabbi Azhar Goraya
Breakfast
MORNING SESSION (MEN’S)
Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur’an & English 
Translation

Nazm (Urdu Poem) & English Translation 

The One True Friend in the Age of Digital Illusions
Qasid Sadiq 

Unity in Worship – Congregational Prayer
and its Blessings
Zakaria Sayed 

Poem
Sacrifices Made by Youth in Upholding God’s Unity
Intisar Malhi 

Hazrat Maulvi Ghulām Rasool Rājeki (ra): “The Sun 
of the Enlightened” — Reflecting the Unity of God
Anas Ahmad Chaudry

Announcements

Session Adjourns

Ṣalāt-uz-Zuhr and ‘Asr

Lunch

Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur’an &
English Translation

Nazm (Urdu Poem) & English Translation

Unity Cannot Exist without Purity of Heart (Free of 
Rancor, Pride, Jealousy, and Division)
Murabbi Ahmad Salman Khurshid 

When the World Becomes an Idol: Lessons for
a Muwahhid
Usman Jamil

Session Adjourns

Adhan - Ṣalāt-ul-Maghrib & Ṣalāt-ul-‘Ishā’

AFTERNOON SESSION

06:00 PM

06:10 PM

06:20 PM

06:45 PM
07:15 PM

07:30 PM

Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur’an
& English Translation

Nazm (Urdu Poem) & English Translation 

Teachings from the Holy Qur’an on Global
Peace and Unity
Abdul Latif Balanta

Guest Remarks

Session Adjourns

Dinner

GUEST SESSION

05:00 AM
05:45 AM
06:00 AM
06:15 AM
08:00 AM

10:30 AM

10:40 AM

10:50 AM

11:15 AM

11:40 AM

12:05 PM

12:50 PM
12:55 PM

01:00 PM
01:30 PM
01:45 PM

Congregational Salāt-ut-Tahajjud
Adhan
Ṣalāt-ul-Fajr
Dars-ul-Hadīth - Murabbi Umar Nayyar
Breakfast

Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur’an & English 
Translation
Nazm (Urdu Poem) & English Translation
 
Practicing Your Faith as a Means
of Tabligh (Urdu)
Musa Chaudhry 
Khilafat - The Living Reflection of Divine Unity
Bilal Rana, Na’ib Ameer Jamā‘at, USA

Zikr-e-Habīb: Ta‘alluq Billah - The Promised 
Messiah’s (as) Relationship with Allah
Azhar Haneef, Missionary In Charge &
Na’ib Ameer Jamā‘at, USA

Concluding Address to Jalsa Salana Qadian
Delivered by Syedna Hazrat Khalifatul-Masih V
(May Allah be his Helper!)
(MTA recording of same day address)
Announcements
Concluding Du‘ā
Sāhibzāda Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad,
Ameer Jamā‘at USA
Session Adjourns
Ṣalāt-uz-Zuhr and ‘Asr
Lunch

FINAL SESSION



December 26th-28th, 2025
Baitul Hameed Mosque

Chino, California

JALSA SALANA USA

     

West Coast

38TH ANNUAL

Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur’an

English Translation

Nazm (Urdu Poem)

English Translation

The Unity of God & High Moral Values
Amtul Rehman Ahmad

Carrying The Torch of Islam to The Corners
of The Earth
Nicole Williams

Nazm (Urdu Poem) 

English Translation

An Ahmadi Woman - Guardian of Faith for
The Next Generation
Misbah Rashid Amjad

Khilafat: Empowering Ahmadi Women
Daniya Chowdhury

Nazm (Urdu Poem)

English Translation

Wasiyyat: A Covenant of Love & Sacrifice
(Concluding Address & Du‘ā)
Dhiya Tahira Bakr - Sadr Lajna Imā’illah USA

Announcements

Announcements - Men’s Jalsa Gah

Session Adjourns

Ṣalāt-uz-Zuhr and ‘Asr

Lunch

10:30 AM

10:35 AM

10:40 AM

10:45 AM

10:50 AM

11:05 AM

11:20 AM

11:25 AM

11:30 AM

11:45 AM

12:00 PM

12:05 PM

12:10 PM

12:25 PM

12:35 PM

12:45 PM

01:15 PM

01:30 PM

Ladies Session

MORNING SESSION

Saturday, December 27th, 2025

@wcjsusa westcoastjalsa.us info@westcoastjalsa.us

United States of America

THE UNITY OF ALLAH

SPECIAL SESSIONS

Saturday, December 27th, 2025
1:30 p.m. - 2:00 p.m: Ameen Ceremony (from 
Men’s Prayer Hall)

2:00 p.m. - 3:00 p.m: Special Session with 
Respected Sadr Lajna Imā’illah USA for Student 
Members at the Lajna Hub

Friday, December 26th, 2025

6:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m: Special Session with 
Respected Ameer Jamā‘at USA for Members of 
Majlis Khuddām-ul-Ahmadiyya in Men's Prayer 
Hall

6:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m: Special Session with 
Respected Sadr Lajna Imā’illah USA for
Members of Northwest & Southwest Majālis in 
Main Ladies’ Jalsa Gah

Ameer Jamā‘at USA (Afsar Rābita): Sahibzada Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad
Afsar Jalsa Salana: Naser Noor

Afsar Jalsa Gah: Ahsan Mahmood Khan
Afsar Khidmat-e-Khalq: Anique Tahir

Nāzimah Jalsa: Bina Majeed


