

# 38<sup>th</sup> West Coast Jalsa Salana USA - Program



Friday, December 26<sup>th</sup>, 2025

<b>05:00 AM</b>	Live MTA Telecast of Friday Sermon from the UK (Prayer Hall)
<b>06:00 AM</b>	Şalāt-ul-Fajr
<b>08:00 AM</b>	Breakfast
<b>11:00 AM</b>	In-Person Registration Begins
<b>12:00 PM</b>	Lunch
<b>01:30 PM</b>	Şalāt-ul-Jumu'ah (Friday Prayer)
<b>03:15 PM</b>	Hoisting of the Liwā-e-Ahmadiyyat <i>Sāhibzāda Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad, Ameer Jamā'at USA</i>

## OPENING SESSION

<b>03:30 PM</b>	Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur'an
<b>03:35 PM</b>	English Translation
<b>03:40 PM</b>	Nazm (Urdu Poem)
<b>03:45 PM</b>	English Translation
<b>03:50 PM</b>	Opening Prayer (Du'a) <i>Sāhibzāda Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad, Ameer Jamā'at USA</i>
<b>03:55 PM</b>	Welcome Address <i>Sāhibzāda Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad, Ameer Jamā'at USA</i>
<b>04:20 PM</b>	The Prophet of Allah ﷺ: A Life Devoted to Tawheed <i>Murabbi Faran Rabbani</i>
<b>04:45 PM</b>	Unity Through Structure: The Strength of the Jamā'at's Nizām <i>Anwer Mahmood Khan, Na'ib Ameer Jamā'at, USA</i>
<b>05:10 PM</b>	Announcements
<b>05:15 PM</b>	Session Adjourns
<b>05:45 PM</b>	Adhan - Şalāt-ul-Maghrib & Şalāt-ul-'Ishā'
<b>07:00 PM</b>	Dinner



Saturday, December 27<sup>th</sup>, 2025

<b>05:00 AM</b>	Congregational Şalāt-ut-Tahajjud
<b>05:45 AM</b>	Adhan
<b>06:00 AM</b>	Şalāt-ul-Fajr
<b>06:15 AM</b>	Dars - <i>Murabbi Azhar Goraya</i>
<b>08:00 AM</b>	Breakfast
	<b>MORNING SESSION (MEN'S)</b>
<b>10:30 AM</b>	Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur'an & English Translation
<b>10:40 AM</b>	Nazm (Urdu Poem) & English Translation
<b>10:50 AM</b>	The One True Friend in the Age of Digital Illusions <i>Qasid Sadiq</i>
<b>11:15 AM</b>	Unity in Worship – Congregational Prayer and its Blessings <i>Zakaria Sayed</i>
<b>11:40 AM</b>	Poem
<b>11:45 AM</b>	Sacrifices Made by Youth in Upholding God's Unity <i>Intisar Malhi</i>
<b>12:10 PM</b>	Hazrat Maulvi Ghulām Rasool Rājeki (ra): "The Sun of the Enlightened" — Reflecting the Unity of God <i>Anas Ahmad Chaudry</i>
<b>12:35 PM</b>	Announcements
<b>12:45 PM</b>	Session Adjourns
<b>01:15 PM</b>	Şalāt-uz-Zuhr and 'Asr
<b>01:30 PM</b>	Lunch
	<b>AFTERNOON SESSION</b>
<b>03:30 PM</b>	Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur'an & English Translation
<b>03:40 PM</b>	Nazm (Urdu Poem) & English Translation
<b>03:50 PM</b>	Unity Cannot Exist without Purity of Heart (Free of Rancor, Pride, Jealousy, and Division) <i>Murabbi Ahmad Salman Khurshid</i>
<b>04:15 PM</b>	When the World Becomes an Idol: Lessons for a Muwahhid <i>Usman Jamil</i>
<b>04:40 PM</b>	Session Adjourns
<b>04:45 PM</b>	Adhan - Şalāt-ul-Maghrib & Şalāt-ul-'Ishā'

## GUEST SESSION

<b>06:00 PM</b>	Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur'an & English Translation
<b>06:10 PM</b>	Nazm (Urdu Poem) & English Translation
<b>06:20 PM</b>	Teachings from the Holy Qur'an on Global Peace and Unity <i>Abdul Latif Balanta</i>
<b>06:45 PM</b>	Guest Remarks
<b>07:15 PM</b>	Session Adjourns
<b>07:30 PM</b>	Dinner

Sunday, December 28<sup>th</sup>, 2025

<b>05:00 AM</b>	Congregational Salāt-ut-Tahajjud
<b>05:45 AM</b>	Adhan
<b>06:00 AM</b>	Şalāt-ul-Fajr
<b>06:15 AM</b>	Dars-ul-Hadīth - <i>Murabbi Umar Nayyar</i>
<b>08:00 AM</b>	Breakfast
	<b>FINAL SESSION</b>
<b>10:30 AM</b>	Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur'an & English Translation
<b>10:40 AM</b>	Nazm (Urdu Poem) & English Translation
<b>10:50 AM</b>	اپنے دین پر عمل کو تبلیغ کا ذریعہ بنانا Practicing Your Faith as a Means of Tabligh (Urdu) <i>Musa Chaudhry</i>
<b>11:15 AM</b>	Khilafat - The Living Reflection of Divine Unity <i>Bilal Rana, Na'ib Ameer Jamā'at, USA</i>
<b>11:40 AM</b>	Zikr-e-Habib: Ta'alluq Billah - The Promised Messiah's (as) Relationship with Allah <i>Azhar Haneef, Missionary In Charge &amp; Na'ib Ameer Jamā'at, USA</i>
<b>12:05 PM</b>	Concluding Address to Jalsa Salana Qadian <i>Delivered by Syedna Hazrat Khalifatul-Masih V (May Allah be his Helper!)</i> (MTA recording of same day address)
<b>12:50 PM</b>	Announcements
<b>12:55 PM</b>	Concluding Du'a <i>Sāhibzāda Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad, Ameer Jamā'at USA</i>
<b>01:00 PM</b>	Session Adjourns
<b>01:30 PM</b>	Şalāt-uz-Zuhr and 'Asr
<b>01:45 PM</b>	Lunch

# Ladies Session



Saturday, December 27<sup>th</sup>, 2025

## MORNING SESSION

**10:30 AM** Tilawat (Recitation) of The Holy Qur'an

**10:35 AM** English Translation

**10:40 AM** Nazm (Urdu Poem)

**10:45 AM** English Translation

**10:50 AM** The Unity of God & High Moral Values  
*Amtul Rehman Ahmad*

**11:05 AM** Carrying The Torch of Islam to The Corners of The Earth  
*Nicole Williams*

**11:20 AM** Nazm (Urdu Poem)

**11:25 AM** English Translation

**11:30 AM** An Ahmadi Woman - Guardian of Faith for The Next Generation  
*Misbah Rashid Amjad*

**11:45 AM** Khilafat: Empowering Ahmadi Women  
*Daniya Chowdhury*

**12:00 PM** Nazm (Urdu Poem)

**12:05 PM** English Translation

**12:10 PM** Wasiyyat: A Covenant of Love & Sacrifice (Concluding Address & Du'a)  
*Dhiya Tahira Bakr - Sadr Lajna Imā'illah USA*

**12:25 PM** Announcements

**12:35 PM** Announcements - Men's Jalsa Gah

**12:45 PM** Session Adjourns

**01:15 PM** Ṣalāt-uz-Zuhr and 'Asr

**01:30 PM** Lunch



## THE UNITY OF ALLAH

### SPECIAL SESSIONS

Friday, December 26<sup>th</sup>, 2025

6:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m: Special Session with Respected Ameer Jamā'at USA for Members of Majlis Khuddām-ul-Ahmadiyya in Men's Prayer Hall

6:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m: Special Session with Respected Sadr Lajna Imā'illah USA for Members of Northwest & Southwest Majālis in Main Ladies' Jalsa Gah

Saturday, December 27<sup>th</sup>, 2025

1:30 p.m. - 2:00 p.m: Ameen Ceremony (from Men's Prayer Hall)

2:00 p.m. - 3:00 p.m: Special Session with Respected Sadr Lajna Imā'illah USA for Student Members at the Lajna Hub

Ameer Jamā'at USA (Afsar Rābita): Sahibzada Mirza Maghfoor Ahmad  
Afsar Jalsa Salana: Naser Noor  
Afsar Jalsa Gah: Ahsan Mahmood Khan  
Afsar Khidmat-e-Khalq: Anique Tahir  
Nāzimah Jalsa: Bina Majeed



38TH ANNUAL

# West Coast JALSA SALANA USA

December 26<sup>th</sup>-28<sup>th</sup>, 2025  
Baitul Hameed Mosque  
Chino, California



AHMADIYYA  
MUSLIM COMMUNITY  
United States of America



@wcjsusa



westcoastjalsa.us



info@westcoastjalsa.us